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SUMMARY 

This resoluti6n authorizes G.T.R. California (GTEC) to 
establish a new tariffed offering, Personalized Telephone NUMber 
Service (PTNS). This discretionary Rer~ice, which allows a customer 
lo select lhe last four digits of their lelephone number is 
currenlly provided free. The Commission has already authorized 
Pacific Bell and Continental Telephone Companies to provide PTNS 

lA'Jervice. GTEe's Advice •• elter No. 5118 is consistenl with our 
~olicy to charge the cost causer for the expenses they generntp. 

BACKGROUND 

PTNS enables residence al,d business customers to select the lasl 
four digits of their telephone number in lieu of the telephone 
number offered by the service representalive. This discretionary 
service is currently provided by the utility at no charge to 
customers. Consequently. the added cosl incurred by the utility in 
providing this service is borne by the general ratepayers. 
Consistent with our policy of having the cost causer bear the 
expense, GTEC. by Advice Leller No. 5118 filed January 26.1988 
requeRtR aulhority tlnd~r ~ccl'on ·154 of th~ Puhlic Utilili~" Cod~1 
to establish PTNS on a tariffed basis. The following are lhe 
proposed charges for PTNS. 

Personalized Telephone Number Service RESIDEl\CE 

NON-RHCUnRING CHARGE ..••••••••••..•••.•••• ~35.00 
MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGR ••••••••••••••••••• $1.50 

Oeneral will offer PTNS only upon customer request. 

BUSINESS 

~60. 75 
$3.50 

Generalis proposed non-recurring charge Is identical to n ser~ice 
wonnection charge for ~ nell telephone number. 

C-l 



- 2 - C-I 

.' Paoifio's non-recurring charge for residence and business is $10.00 
• and $38.00. respeotively. 

~ontinental's non-recurring charge for residence and business is 
110.00 Rnd $3R.OO. r~Rpnol'vcly 

Onnorftl'g pro"oRc,' monthly .·('cu .... lng dan .. go iR hlenllcnl lo thfJ 
monthly recurring charge of Pacific Bell and Continental Telephone. 

Those customers uho have n specific number prior to the 
establishment of this service will not be charged for PiN service. 

It Is oRllll1ntcd thal lhls flllnlt wl11 11I\\'c nn Incl'ea~H'd annunl 
revenuc effect of $396,704. 

Advice Lelter No. 5118 uas protested by API Alnro Company (API) by 
letter dated February 3. 1988, arguing lhat: 

I) API belleves that a PiN scrvice should not apply for 
something so inconsequenlial as a prefix request (i.e. the first 
three numbers in a 7 digit telcphone number). 

2) OTEC is proposing nonrecurring charges (NRC) for PTN ~hich 
are greater than those NRCs in Pacific Dell's PTN offering. 
For residence customers, GTEC has proposed an NRC of $35.00. 
while Pacific·s is only $10.00. For business customers, GTRC 
has proposed an NRO of $60.75, uhile Pacific's is only ~38.00. 
API believes that the Commission's approval of GTEC'S higher 
rates for this service wOllld unfairly penalize cuslomers located 
in GTEC'S service area. 

3) GTRC's advice leller does not include reasons for offering PTN 
service. General Order No. 96-A, Section III. C. stales in 
part, ~The (advice) letter should give essential information os 
to the reasons for the filing ••• ". API believes that PTN 
service should not be approved until GTEC fulfills ils 
requiremenls under General Order No. 96-A. c 

GTRC responded to API's protesl by lelter dated February 12, 1988. 
arguing that: 

1) Customers placing sen'ice orders requi l'ing telepllOne number 
assignment uill be offered a choice of five availsble numbers. 
The tIn ta bOR€' lhnl b~ tlRr.d 1.0 nflR i ~n t.r.l ephon~ numhr.I'fI .-Bnltom 1 Y 
relrieves the telephone numbers requesled. In all likelihood. 
the different prefixes available from each central office ~ould 
be represented in this random relrieval. Thus. the customer 
could choose from these five available telephone numbers the 
prefix desired. If the customer identified to the customer 
representative the need of a special prefix before the 
representative inquired inlo,the database, the representative 
could query the database by the, requested prefix. If there ~as 
an available telephone number with the requested pr~fix, the 



3) 

- 3 - C-l 

system would identify it. Th~ cU8to~er would be Assigned the 
telephone number retrieved. Any furthnr searching to sntisfy 
this typo of request, would be discriminatory to other customers 
who may wnnt n telephone number di fferenl Uinn lhe originnl five 
offflfncl. 

OTRO'. I))'OpoII('(' NRC fell' PTN SN,,'lef' IR ('qul""),,nt 1.0 th~ 
exisling service connection chArge (GTEC's Schedule Cnl. P.U.C. 
No. A-41) applicable lo cuslomers requesting telephone number 
changes. API's implication thal generally equivalent rates 
should be chnrged by all local exchnnge carriers docs nol Lnke 
into consideration lhnt nIl carriers do not have equivalenl 
opr.rnllng CORlR. 

General Order 96-A Seclion III.C. Rpecifically states thnt only 
"~RR~nt'Rl information" ho Includrd, nccordlng utilities som~ 
latltude nS to how General Order No. 96-A filing requireMents 
should be addressed by each tariff fIling. GTEC's reason for 
the filing was to establish a new service offering. 

FINDINGS 

We find that the rales, charges and conditions authorized in this 
resolution are just and reasonnble. 

API's prolest is denied. It is the Commission's belief that a PIN 
Service charge applies whene\'er a customer selects B telephone 

.A.number or Bvailable prefix other Lhan what was initially offered to 
"'the customer. GTRC is proposing to offer prefixes witho4t a PTN 

charge if the customer requests an available prefix before the 
service representative searches the computer syslem. Any senrches 
beyond this point would conslittlte n PIN and all applicable charges 
would apply. To allow n customer to select any part. of the telephone 
number wi lhoul being chArged n PTN Sen'ice chnnte 1-:oultt he 
discriminatory to PTN cuslomers. 

GTEC's NRC mirrors their charge for a number change service chnrge. 
API's belief that GTEC's NRC should be more in line with Pacific 
Bell's when providing similar services. This does not lake illto 
account the differing operating costs of lhese two different 
utilit.ies. 

OTEC's advice letter filing fulfills General Order 96-A, Section 
III.C., which states in part ~that the advice letter should include 
essential information as to the reasons for the filing ••• ". The 
advice letter states that. the purpose is to provide a new service. 
We do not require the utility to go into detail for the reAsoning 
for providing services. We require that the service be non­
discriminating to GTRC's subscribers, that the rates be justified 
Bnd that the sen'ice provlde a conU'lhulion. GTRC provideR lnriff 
language nnd flmlflc Ln I i nformnti on lha l fulfill R these rcqui rt'ments. 
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.) 
'1 IT IS ORDBRRD that: . -
~ 1) API's protcst is denied. 

2) General is authorized to offer Personalized 
Tol~phone Number Scrv lee on 1), upon CUR lomcr rcqucR l nml at 
the ratoR and conditlonR dIACURR~d abovo, offootive 
tfBrch 7, 1987. 

3) All tariff sheels filed under Advice Letter No.5118 shall 
be marked to show that such shects were authorized by 
Resolution of tho Publlo Ulil i tieR Conl/Dission of the Slate 
of California Numbor T-1206S. 

4) The effective date of this Resolution is today. 

t certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on February 24, 
1987. The follouing Commissioners approved it: 

STANLEY \Y. IWLEIT 
PCl'Sident 

DONALD VIAL 
JOliN 8. OHANIAN 

Com.nlls...qoners 
~xeoutive Direotor 
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